
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the use 
of social media by anyone attending.  This does not apply to 
any part of the meeting that is held in private session. 

Please ask for: 
Sharon Keenlyside 

 
8 October 2019 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
ESTATE MANAGEMENT APPEALS PANEL to be held on Thursday 17 October 2019 at 
7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, 
Herts, AL8 6AE. 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
Corporate Director 
Public Protection, Planning and Governance 
 

A G E N D A 
PART 1 

 

1.   SUBSTITUTION OF MEMBERS  
 

 To note any substitution of Panel Members made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rules. 
 

2.   APOLOGIES  
 

 To note any apologies. 
 

3.   MINUTES  
 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 August 2019 
(previously circulated). 
 

4.   NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 10 
AND ANY ITEMS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA  
 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS  
 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on this Agenda. 

Public Document Pack



Classification:  Unrestricted 

 
 

 

6.   8 PICKETTS, WELWYN GARDEN CITY - 6/2019/1460/EM - FORMATION OF 
HARDSTANDING (Pages 5 - 20) 
 

 The report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
sets out an appeal against the refusal of Estate Management (EM) Consent for the 
formation of hardstanding.  
 

7.   12 THISTLE GROVE, WELWYN GARDEN CITY - 6/2019/1919/EM - ERECTION 
OF A FENCE FOLLOWING THE REMOVAL OF A HEDGE (Pages 21 - 36) 
 

 The report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
sets out an appeal against the refusal of Estate Management (EM) Consent for th
[...]
deration. 
 

13.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF A CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT NATURE AT THE 
DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 
Circulation: Councillors H.Bower (Chairman) 

A.Chesterman 
M.Cowan 
B.Fitzsimon 
 

F.Marsh 
L.Musk 
F.Thomson 
 

 Corporate Management Team 
Press and Public (except Part II Items) 

 
If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Sharon 
Keenlyside, Governance Services on 01707 357467 or email – 
democracy@welhat.gov.uk 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Part I 

Executive Member: Councillor S. Boulton 

 

 

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL  

ESTATE MANAGEMENT SCHEME PANEL – 17 OCTOBER 2019 

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING 
AND GOVERNANCE) 
 
6/2019/1460/EM  

8 PICKETTS WELWYN GARDEN CITY AL8 7HJ 

 

FORMATION OF HARDSTANDING 

 

APPLICANT: Mrs F Faulkner 

 

1. Background 

1.1 This is an appeal against the refusal of Estate Management (EM) Consent for 

the formation of hard standing. The application was refused on the 7 August 

2019 for the following reason: 

“The proposed development would result in the loss of soft landscaping and 
removal of hedgerow to the front of the dwelling, making the hard standing 
appear unduly prominent within the street scene, which would adversely affect 
the character and appearance of the property and street scene, detrimental to 
the amenities and values of this part of the Garden City, contrary to Policies 
EM3 and EM4 of the Estate Management Scheme.” 
 

2. Site Description 

2.1  The site contains a two storey, mid-terraced dwelling, located on the east side 

of Sherrards. The row of terraced properties, including the appeal property 

itself, feature soft landscaping to the front of the site, with hedgerows along the 

boundary treatment.  The front of these properties are visible within the street 

scene.     

3. The Proposal 

3.1 The appellant seeks to extend the existing hard standing within the front of the 

garden and remove 3.4m of the existing hedgerow along the front boundary.  

The proposed hard standing would measure approximately 3.4m in width and 

5.0m in depth.  The hedgerow would also be reduced from 4.4m in width to 1m.   

 

4. Relevant Estate Management History  

4.1. None relevant  

5. Policy 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

5.1. Estate Management Scheme Policies (October 2008) 

  EM3 – Soft Landscaping  

EM4 – Hard Landscaping 

6. Representations Received  

 

6.1. A neighbour representation has been received from No.3 Picketts, which is in 

favour of the scheme.  The owner/occupier comments can be summarised as 

follows: 

 The scheme would alleviate a congested cul-de-sac; improve highway 

safety, particularly in winter; and would improve the turning facility in the 

road end; 

 Visually the effect of this hard standing would not be detrimental to the 

street scene; and 

 The visual impact comes from the green spaces at the north and south 

ends of the lower stretch of the road. 

7. Discussion 

7.1. This is an appeal against the refusal of Estate Management consent. The 

appellant’s letter of appeal is attached at Appendix 1, and the original officer’s 

delegated report is attached at Appendix 2. 

7.2. The key issue in the determination of this appeal is the impact of the proposed 

hard standing and loss of hedgerow upon the amenities and values of the 

surrounding area. The impact on the residential amenity of adjoining occupiers 

is considered acceptable. 

7.3. In recognition of the importance of Welwyn Garden City as a unique town and 

in order to protect the amenities and values of the Garden City, the Estate 

Management Scheme (EMS) was set up. The purpose of the Management 

Scheme and its importance to homeowners is to ensure that homes and street 

scenes are kept in harmony with the original design and 
[...]
y the circumstances advanced by the occupants 

Page 7



Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

of this particular property, when considered in its context, should override the 

wider values and amenities of this part of Picketts and the surrounding 

streetscene.  

7.15. For this reason, the view remains that the proposal fails to reflect the character 

and appearance of the street scene.  The proposed development therefore fails 

to maintain the amenities and values of the EMS. 

 

8. Conclusion 

8.1. No substantial additional evidence or information has been put forward by the 

appellant which adds to or would alter the Officer’s recommendation. The 

proposed development would result in a loss of soft landscaping and removal 

of the hedgerow to the front of the dwelling, resulting in the hardstanding 

appearing unduly prominent within the street scene, which would adversely 

affect the character and appearance of the property and street scene, 

detrimental to the amenities and values of this part of the Garden City, contrary 

to Policies EM3 and EM4 of the EMS. 

 

9. Recommendation 

9.1. That the Members uphold the delegated decision and dismiss the appeal. 

 

Author  Clare Howe (Development Management Officer) 

Date:   3 October 2019  

 

Background papers: 

Appendix 1: Appellant’s grounds of appeal 

Appendix 2: Original delegated officer’s report 

 

Page 8



Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Re: Application No. 6/2019/1460/EM

Development: Formation of hardstanding
Location: 8 Picketts, Welwyn Garden City, Herts AL8 7HJ
Appplicant: Ms Kay Faulkner
Application date: 24 June 2019

I am writing to appeal the decision made by Welwyn Hat�eld Bourough Council Estate Management 
Scheme, regarding the development of hardstanding to the front of my property.

The need to accomodate the rise in car ownership and large trade 
[...]
cation: Unrestricted 

 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Part I 

Executive Member: Stephen Boulton 

 

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL  

ESTATE MANAGEMENT APPEALS PANEL – 17 OCTOBER 2019 

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING 
AND GOVERNANCE) 
 
6/2019/1919/EM  

12 THISTLE GROVE WELWYN GARDEN CITY AL7 4AN 

ERECTION OF A FENCE FOLLOWING THE REMOVAL OF A HEDGE 

 

APPLICANT: Mrs J Keighley 

 

1. Background 

1.1. The appeal is against the refusal of Estate Management (EM) Consent for the 

erection of a fence following the removal of an existing boundary hedge. The 

application (reference: 6/2019/1919/EM) was refused on the 10th  September 

2019 for the following reason: 

 

“The loss of the hedge to the front of the dwelling would result in an unbalanced 
frontage with excessive hard landscaping which would erode the immediate 
character of Thistle Grove and the surrounding Garden City. Accordingly, the 
proposal would be detrimental to the values and amenities of this part of the 
Garden City contrary to Policies EM3 and EM4 of the Estate Management 
Scheme.” 
 

1.2.  Whilst the reason for refusal refers to Policy EM3 (Soft Landscaping) and EM4 
(Hard Landscaping), the application should have also taken into consideration 
Policy EM2 (Erection of New Buildings). Taking into account the wording within 
the report, it is not considered that the appellant is prejudiced in any way to 
understand the concerns of the development. Accordingly this appeal is 
additionally assessed against Policy EM2. 
 

2. Site Description 

 

2.1. The appeal site is a two storey end terrace dwelling house, located on the 

western side of Thistle Grove. The property is located in a row containing four 

properties. The front of this terrace, and the appeal property itself, is open to 

views from the public highway.   

2.2. Estate Management consent has previously been granted to relocate the front 

door of the dwelling to the front of the canopy
[...]
r is out of keeping with the character and 

appearance of Roundwood Drive and it fails to maintain the values and amenities 

of the Garden City. Accordingly, the garage door is not in accordance with Policy 

EM1 of the Estate Management Scheme’. 
 

2  Site Description  

2.1  The subject property is a two storey detached dwelling house located on the 

southern side of Roundwood Drive, opposite its junction with Reddings. The 

property is a double fronted dwelling with an integral gable and is sited towards 

the eastern flank boundary of the plot. As well as the garage, the property has 

parking for two cars on its driveway.   
 

2.2  The street scene comprises detached dwellings with a variety of architectural features 

of varying sizes in large plots.  

3  The Proposal  

3.1   The application sought retrospective Estate Management consent for the 

replacement of the garage door at the property. The garage doors as installed 

are centrally opening and are grey stained timber with black vertical handles. 

They match the front door at the property. 
  

4  Relevant Estate Management History  

4.1   Application Number: 6/2016/0473/EM  Decision: Granted    Decision Date: 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

19 July 2016  

 Proposal: Erection of a rear extension with internal and external alterations. 

4.2  Application Number: 6/2017/1700/COND  Decision: Granted    Decision 

Date: 29 September 2017 

Proposal: Submission of detail pursuant to condition 5 (front door details) on 

planning permission 6/2016/0473/EM. These approved the front door as it has been 

installed.  
 

5  Policy  

5.1  Estate Management Scheme Policies (October 2008):  

5.2  EM1 – Extensions and Alterations  

6  Discussion  

  

6.1  This is an appeal against the refusal of Estate Management Consent. The 

appellant’s letter of appeal is attached at Appendix 1 and the delegated officer’s 

report attached at Appendi
[...]
tion within the 
street.

The replacement garage door at the dwelling is therefore not in accordance 
with Policy EM1 of the Estate Management Scheme.

Impact on 
neighbours

None.

Landscaping 
issues (incl. 
hardstandings)

None.

Any other 
considerations 

None.

Conclusion
The proposal is not considered acceptable and is contrary to the values and amenities of the Garden 
City. The garage door is therefore not in accordance with Policy EM1 of the Estate Management 
Scheme.

The application is therefore recommended for refusal.

Page 46



3 of 3

Reason for Refusal: 

1. The design and colour of the garage door is out of keeping with the character and 
appearance of Roundwood Drive and fails to maintain the values and amenities of 
the Garden City.   Accordingly, the garage door is not in accordance with Policy 
EM1 of the Estate Management Scheme.

REFUSED DRAWING NUMBERS

2.
Plan 
Number

Revision 
Number

Details Received Date

NWA-17-
028-21

Existing Elevations 9 May 2018

NWA-17-
028-LOC_E

Existing Block and Location 
Plans

9 May 2018

NWA-17-
028-20

Pre-Existing Elevations 9 May 2018

Determined By:

Mrs Sarah Smith
5 July 2018

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Part I 

Executive Member: Councillor S. Boulton 

 

 

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

ESTATE MANAGEMENT SCHEME PANEL -17 OCTOBER 2019 

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING 
AND GOVERNANCE) 
 
6/2019/1502/EM 

87 UPLANDS, WELWYN GARDEN CITY AL8 7EH 

ERECTION OF A FRONT PORCH, INTERNAL ALTERATIONS AND EXPANSION 

OF HARDSTANDING 

 

APPLICANT: Mr & Mrs Baker 

 

1. Background 

1.1. The appeal is against the refusal of Estate Management Consent for the 

“Erection of a front porch, internal alterations and expansion of hardstanding”. 

The application (reference: 6/2019/1502/EM) was refused on the 1 August 

2019 for the following reasons: 

1.  The proposed front porch would appear as an incongruous addition to the 

front of the property that would fail to respect the character and 

appearance of the existing property, row of terraces and street scene.  

Accordingly, the proposal would harm the values and amenities of this 

part of the Garden City, contrary to Policy EM1 of the Welwyn Garden City 

Estate Management Scheme. 

2.  As a result of the amount of hardstanding proposed together with the loss 

of the hedgerows at the site, would result in an inappropriate amount of 

soft landscaping being retained at the site which would erode the 

character of the street scene and have an adverse impact on the visual 

amenities of this part of Uplands. Accordingly the proposal fails to 

maintain the values and amenities of the Garden City, contrary to Policies 

EM3 and EM4 of the Estate Management Scheme. 

 

2. Site Description 

2.1 The appeal site, No.87 Uplands is a terraced dwelling on the south side of 
Uplands.  The site frontage is presently part soft and part hard landscaped 
with a hedgerow on part of the front boundary and a hardstanding across the 
remainder of the garden boundary leading up to the front of the house. 

  

3. The Proposal 

Page 49

Agenda Item 9



Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

3.1. The proposal seeks Estate Management Consent for the erection of a front 

porch, internal alterations and expansion of hardstanding to cover the 

frontage. 

3.2. The proposed porch would measure 1.2m in depth, 2.3m wide and 3m in 

height with a pitched tiled roof.  Materials to be used would match the existing 

dwelling. 

3.3. The proposed hardstanding would replace the existing soft landscaped area 

and extend the existing hardstanding across the frontage. 

4. Relevant Estate Management History 

4.1. Application Number: W6/1996/5062/EM Decision: Granted Decision 
Date: 30 April 1996 
Proposal: Erection of rear conservatory and garden shed 
 

4.2. Application Number: W6/2006/1
[...]
d the 

appeal proposal would result in 100% coverage by hardstanding and the loss 

of hedgerow and soft landscaping.  

 

7.15. A compelling case has therefore not been made by the appellant to 

demonstrate why the circumstances advanced by the appellants of this 

particular property, when considered in its context, should override the wider 

values and amenities of Uplands and the Garden City. Accordingly, the 

proposal fails to reflect the character and appearance of the other properties 

to which it is located and the streetscene of Uplands. The proposed 

development therefore fails to maintain the amenities and values of the Estate 

Management Area. 

 

8. Conclusion 

8.1. No significant new evidence or information has been put forward by the 

appellant which adds to or would alter officer’s recommendation.  

8.2 It is considered that the proposed porch would detract from the property and 

would not be in keeping within the set of terrace properties and would be 

detrimental to the character of the streetscene.  It would fail to maintain the 

values and amenities of this part of the street scene and would be contrary to 

Policy EM1 of the Welwyn Garden City Estate Management Scheme.  

8.3 When assessing whether any harm would result from the balance of hard and 

soft landscaping retained, as well as the removal of any hedgerow screening, 

Page 52



Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

full consideration is given to the existing condition of the street scene. In this 

case, the loss of a front hedgerow and the amount of hard surfacing proposed 

would cause harm to the values and amenities of the street scene. 

Accordingly, the landscaping works proposed fail to accord with policies EM3 

and EM4 of the Welwyn Garden City Estate Management Scheme. 

 

9. Recommendation 

9.1. That the Members uphold the delegated decision and dismiss the appeal. 

 

Author :  Kerrie Charles (Development Management) 

Date: 
[...]
uld harm 
the values and amenities of this part of the Garden City, contrary to Policy EM1 of 
the Welwyn Garden City Estate Management Scheme.

2. As a result of the amount of hardstanding proposed together with the loss of the 
hedgerows at the site, would result in an inappropriate amount of soft landscaping 
being retained at the site which would erode the character of the street scene and 
have an adverse impact on the visual amenities of this part of Uplands. Accordingly 
the proposal fails to maintain the values and amenities of the Garden City, contrary 
to Policies EM3 and EM4 of the Estate Management Scheme.

REFUSED DRAWING NUMBERS

3.
Plan 
Number

Revision 
Number

Details Received Date

Location 
Plan

Location Plan 17 June 2019

BD/19/10/2 Proposed Floor Plans and 
Elevations

17 June 2019

BD/19/10/3 Proposed Section 17 June 2019

BD/19/10/1 Existing Floor Plans and 
Elevations

17 June 2019

Determined By:

Mrs Sarah Smith
1 August 2019

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 6a, 6b of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 8 PICKETTS, WELWYN GARDEN CITY - 6/2019/1460/EM - FORMATION OF HARDSTANDING
	8 Picketts Appendix 1 - Appellants Appeal Statement Part 1
	8 Picketts Appendix 1 - Appellants Appeal Statement Part 2
	8 Picketts Appendix 2 - Officer Report

	7 12 THISTLE GROVE, WELWYN GARDEN CITY - 6/2019/1919/EM - ERECTION OF A FENCE FOLLOWING THE REMOVAL OF A HEDGE
	12 Thistle Grove Appendix 1 updated
	12 Thistle Grove Appendix 2
	12 Thistle Grove Appendix 3

	8 16 ROUNDWOOD DRIVE, WELWYN GARDEN CITY - 6/2018/1230/EM - REPLACEMENT GARAGE DOOR
	16 Roundwood Drive Appendix 1 - appeal statement
	16 Roundwood Drive Appendix 2 - case officer's report

	9 87 UPLANDS, WELWYN GARDEN CITY - 6/2019/1502/EM
	87 Uplands Appendix 1 - Grounds of Appeal
	87 Uplands Appendix 2 - Delegated Report

	12 UPDATE ON OUTSTANDING ENFORCEMENT CASES AND RECOMMENDATIONS FOR ENFORCEMENT ACTION UNDER THE TERMS OF THE MANAGEMENT SCHEME FOR WELWYN GARDEN CITY FOR BREACHES OF THAT SCHEME



Minutes of the meeting


Classification: Unrestricted 

- 1 - 
 
Estate Management Appeals Panel 
17 October 2019 
 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the ESTATE MANAGEMENT APPEALS PANEL held on 
Thursday 17 October 2019 at 7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The 
Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE. 

 
PRESENT: Councillors                             A.Chesterman, M.Cowan, J.Cragg, B.Fitzsimon, 

F.Marsh, L.Musk and F.Thomson 
 

   
OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

S Smith, Senior Planning Officer 
C.Howe, Development Management Officer 
S.Keenlyside, Governance Services Officer 
 

 
 
 

 
15. SUBSTITUTION OF MEMBERS 

 
The following substitution of panel Members were made in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rules: 
 
Councillor J.Cragg for H.Bower. 
 
In the absence of the Chair, the Panel appointed Councillor F.Thomson as Chair 
for this meeting only, -proposed by Councillor M.Cowan and seconded by 
Councillor B Fitzsimon. The vote was unanimous. 
 

16. APOLOGIES 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor H.Bower. 
 

17. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting on 14 August 2019 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS 
 
Ward Councillor F.Marsh declared an interest in Item 6 on the agenda – 8 
Picketts, Welwyn Garden City – 6/2019/1460/EM – Formation of Hardstanding 
and would be speaking on behalf of the appellant. Councillor F. Marsh confirmed 
he would withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item and not take part 
in the debate or vote. 
 



Classification: Unrestricted 

- 2 - 
 
Estate Management Appeals Panel 
17 October 2019 
 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 
 

19. 8 PICKETTS, WELWYN GARDEN CITY - 6/2019/1460/EM - FORMATION OF 
HARDSTANDING 
 
The report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and 
Governance) set out the appeal against the refusal of Estate Management (EM) 
consent for the formation of hardstanding. The application was refused on 7 
August 2019 for the following reason: 
 
‘’The proposed development would result in the loss of soft landscaping and 
removal of hedgerow to the front of the dwelling, making the hard standing 
appear unduly prominent within the street scene, which would adversely affect 
the character and appearance of the property and street scene, detrimental to 
the amenities and values of this part of the Garden City, contrary to Policies EM3 
and EM4 of the Estate Management Scheme.” 
 
The site contained a two storey, mid-terraced dwelling, located on the east side 
of Sherrards. The row of terraced properties, including the appeal property itself, 
featured soft landscaping to the front of the site, with hedgerows along the 
boundary treatment.  The front of these properties were visible within the street 
scene.  
    
The application was to extend the existing hard standing within the front of the 
garden and remove 3.4m of the existing hedgerow along the front boundary.  
The proposed hard standing would measure approximately 3.4m in width and 
5.0m in depth.  The hedgerow would also be reduced from 4.4m in width to 1m. 
 
A case had been advanced by the appellant in support of their appeal which 
included photographs but that no substantial additional evidence or information 
has been put forward by the appellant which adds to or would alter the Officer’s 
recommendation 
 
A neighbour representation had been received from No.3 Picketts, which was in 
favour of the scheme.   
 
Ward Councillor F.Marsh spoke on behalf of the appellant saying that the 
appellant had sought to improve her application and had reduced the proposed 
hardstanding depth to 4.8 metres and would remove 3.0 metres of hedgerow 
instead of 3.4 metres. Not all of the houses along the road had hedgerows and 
the proposed hardstanding would be a practical solution to the problem of 
congestion and parking along the road. 
 
(Note: Councillor F.Marsh declared an interest and withdrew for this item – 
minute 18 refers). 
 
Members felt that despite the concessions the appellant had made to the depth 
of hardstanding and the loss of hedgerow, the impact on amenity was still too 
great.  



Classification: Unrestricted 

- 3 - 
 
Estate Management Appeals Panel 
17 October 2019 
 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 
 

 
Members suggested that Officers contacted Parking Services regarding the 
problems of car parking in the road and the possibility of creating additional on 
street parking. 
 
Members wanted to continue communication with the appellant regarding the 
application to see if a suitable compromise could be made. 
 
It was proposed and seconded by Councillors A.Chesterman and L.Musk. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(Unanimously) 
 

(1) That the delegated decision be upheld and the appeal dismissed. 
 

(2) Officers to work with appellant to find an acceptable solution. 
 

(3) Officers would speak to Parking Services about creating additional on 
street parking in Picketts. 

 
20. 12 THISTLE GROVE, WELWYN GARDEN CITY - 6/2019/1919/EM - 

ERECTION OF A FENCE FOLLOWING THE REMOVAL OF A HEDGE 
 
The report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and 
Governance) set out the appeal against the refusal of Estate Management (EM) 
consent for the erection of a fence following the removal of an existing boundary 
hedge. The application (reference: 6/2019/1919/EM) was refused on the 10th 
September 2019 for the following reason: 
 
“The loss of the hedge to the front of the dwelling would result in an unbalanced 
frontage with excessive hard landscaping which would erode the immediate 
character of Thistle Grove and the surrounding Garden City. Accordingly, the 
proposal would be detrimental to the values and amenities of this part of the 
Garden City contrary to Policies EM3 and EM4 of the Estate Management 
Scheme.” 
 
The appeal site was a two storey end terrace dwelling house, located on the 
western side of Thistle Grove. The property was located in a row containing four 
properties. The front of this terrace, and the appeal property itself, was open to 
views from the public highway.   
 
The applicant’s proposal was for the erection of a boundary fence at the front of 
the property, to replace the existing hedgerow. The proposed fence would 
measure approximately 4ft in height and extend across the full length of the 
northern side of the frontage, as well as a small section across the front.   
 



Classification: Unrestricted 

- 4 - 
 
Estate Management Appeals Panel 
17 October 2019 
 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 
 

No neighbour representations had been received. 
 
Overall, it was considered that a compelling case had not been made by the 
appellant to demonstrate why the circumstances advanced by the occupants of 
this particular property, when considered in its context, should override the wider 
values and amenities of Thistle Grove and the surrounding street scene. 
 
Members asked for clarification on the representations received from Cadent 
Gas Limited. Officers confirmed that Cadent Gas had operational apparatus 
within the site boundary and dependent on what work was being undertaken 
may need to take action. In this case, it was unlikely to be a concern as there 
were no excavation works to take place. 
 
Members felt that fencing on the site was inappropriate and that the hedge 
should be reinstated. 
 
Members raised a concern about a small area of fencing on a nearby Council 
owned property. Officers would contact the Enforcement Team to have it 
removed. 
 
It was proposed and seconded by Councillors B.Fitzsimon and J.Cragg. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(Unanimously) 
 
That the delegated decision be upheld and the appeal dismissed. 
 
 
 

21. 16 ROUNDWOOD DRIVE, WELWYN GARDEN CITY - 6/2018/1230/EM - 
REPLACEMENT GARAGE DOOR 
 
The report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and 
Governance) on the refusal of Estate Management (EM) Consent for the 
replacement of the garage door at the property. The application 
(6/2018/1230/EM) was refused for the following reason:   
 
‘The design and colour of the garage door is out of keeping with the character 
and appearance of Roundwood Drive and it fails to maintain the values and 
amenities of the Garden City. Accordingly, the garage door is not in accordance 
with Policy EM1 of the Estate Management Scheme’. 
 
The subject property was a two storey detached dwelling house located on the 
southern side of Roundwood Drive, opposite its junction with Reddings. The 
property was a double fronted dwelling with an integral gable and was sited 



Classification: Unrestricted 

- 5 - 
 
Estate Management Appeals Panel 
17 October 2019 
 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 
 

towards the eastern flank boundary of the plot. As well as the garage, the 
property had parking for two cars on its driveway.   
 
The street scene comprised of detached dwellings with a variety of architectural 
features of varying sizes in large plots. 
 
The application sought retrospective Estate Management consent for the 
replacement of the garage door at the property. The garage doors as installed 
were centrally opening and were grey stained timber with black vertical handles. 
They matched the front door at the property. 
 
Late representation from the appellant’s neighbour had been received in support 
of the appeal. The appellant’s statement had been circulated to Members via 
email having been missed off of the agenda. 
 
The Chairman allowed the appellant, Mr N. Southey, to speak in favour of his 
appeal, despite not having registered to speak by the deadline. The appellant 
raised the following points: 
 

 The garage doors are made of steel and cannot be painted. They 
matched the front door which already had Estate Management Scheme 
(EM) permission.  

 The architect wrongly advised that permission was not necessary. 

 If the garage door was replaced with another door of a different colour 
and style, it would not match the front door and would look unsightly.  

 
Members felt that the appeal should be allowed as permission had already been 
granted for the front door and it would look out of keeping to replace the garage 
door with a design and colour that differed from the front door.  
 
It was proposed and seconded by Councillors L.Musk and F.Marsh. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(6 in favour and 1 against) 
 
That Members allow the appeal, contrary to Officer recommendation, and 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
CONDITION 1: All works carried out in pursuance of this consent shall be and 
remain part of the Premises and shall be subject to the terms and conditions of 
the conveyance in all respects as if such works had at all times formed part of 
the Premises. 
 
REASON: To comply with the requirements of the Leasehold Reform Act 1967 
Estate Management Scheme for Welwyn Garden City. 
 



Classification: Unrestricted 

- 6 - 
 
Estate Management Appeals Panel 
17 October 2019 
 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 
 

CONDITION 2: This consent or copy hereof shall be annexed to the 
Conveyance. 
 
REASON: To comply with the requirements of the Leasehold Reform Act 1967 
Estate Management Scheme for Welwyn Garden City. 
 
CONDITION 3: There shall be no encroachment over the boundary of the plot 
either above or below ground level, nor any interference with the foundations of 
the adjoining property without the agreement of the adjoining owner or lessee. 
 
REASON: To comply with the requirements of the Leasehold Reform Act 1967 
Estate Management Scheme for Welwyn Garden City. 
 
CONDITION 4: This consent now issued is given by the Council only in 
accordance with the requirements of the Management Scheme/Conveyance or 
Leasehold Covenants. 
 
REASON: To comply with the requirements of the Leasehold Reform Act 1967 
Estate Management Scheme for Welwyn Garden City. 
 
CONDITION 5: Drawing Numbers 
 

Plan 

Number 

Revision 

Number 

Details Received Date 

    

NWA-17-

028-21 

 Existing Elevations 9 May 2018 

NWA-17-

028-LOC_E 

 Existing Block and 

Location Plans 

9 May 2018 

NWA-17-

028-20 

 Pre-Existing Elevations 9 May 2018 

 
REASON: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans and details. 
 

22. 87 UPLANDS, WELWYN GARDEN CITY - 6/2019/1502/EM 
 
The report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and 
Governance) on the refusal of Estate Management (EM) Consent for the 
erection of a front porch, internal alterations and expansion of hardstanding. The 
application (reference: 6/2019/1502/EM) was refused on 1 August 2019 for the 
following reasons: 
 



Classification: Unrestricted 

- 7 - 
 
Estate Management Appeals Panel 
17 October 2019 
 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 
 

“The proposed front porch would appear as an incongruous addition to the front 
of the property that would fail to respect the character and appearance of the 
existing property, row of terraces and street scene.  Accordingly, the proposal 
would harm the values and amenities of this part of the Garden City, contrary to 
Policy EM1 of the Welwyn Garden City Estate Management Scheme”. 
 
Because of the amount of hardstanding proposed, together with the loss of the 
hedgerows at the site, the result would be an inappropriate amount of soft 
landscaping being retained at the site which would erode the character of the 
street scene and have an adverse impact on the visual amenities of this part of 
Uplands. Accordingly the proposal fails to maintain the values and amenities of 
the Garden City, contrary to Policies EM3 and EM4 of the Estate Management 
Scheme. 
 
The appeal site, No.87 Uplands was a terraced dwelling on the south side of 
Uplands.  The site frontage was presently part soft and part hard landscaped 
with a hedgerow on part of the front boundary and hardstanding across the 
remainder of the garden boundary leading up to the front of the house. 
 
The report noted that a case had been put forward by the appellant, in support of 
the appeal but that no significant new evidence or information has been put 
forward which adds to or would alter officer’s recommendation. 
 
Late representation was received in support of this appeal. Officers and 
Members also received late representations of new drawings. However, the 
drawings did not form part of this appeal. 
 
Members felt that the proposed porch and hardstanding were out of keeping for 
the area.  
 
It was proposed and seconded by Councillors F.Marsh and M.Cowan: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(Unanimously) 
 
That the delegated decision be upheld and the appeal dismissed. 
 

23. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

24. UPDATE ON OUTSTANDING ENFORCEMENT CASES AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR ENFORCEMENT ACTION UNDER THE TERMS 
OF THE MANAGEMENT SCHEME FOR WELWYN GARDEN CITY FOR 
BREACHES OF THAT SCHEME 
 
The report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and 
Governance) updated Panel Members with regard to outstanding arbitration 



Classification: Unrestricted 

- 8 - 
 
Estate Management Appeals Panel 
17 October 2019 
 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 
 

cases that had been put before the Panel as well as additional cases for 
consideration.  
 
(Note: A more detailed record of the Panel’s decision is contained in the exempt 
Minute 26). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Members note the contents of the report and the new cases. 
 

 
Meeting ended at 8.45 pm 
SK 
 

 


